Consideration and Payment. 

2.1 This Second Modification hereby revises Contract Section 4.1 to correct the total amount 

in the original Contract (dated November 14, 2018) and incorporate the approved hourly 

rates for the required Consulting Services totaling Five Million Seven Hundred Sixty Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($5,762,500.00) along with the annual fixed fees for 

Actuarial Services totaling Two Million One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($2,120,000.00), as stated in its BAFO #1, dated September 27, 2017, for a revised total 

not-to-exceed Contract amount of Seven Million Eight Hundred Eighty Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($7,882,500.00). 

2.2 This Second Modification also hereby revises Contract Section 4.1 to add Eight Hundred 

Forty Three Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($843,200.00) to the Contract, increasing 

the not-to-exceed amount of the Contract from Seven Million Eight Hundred Eighty Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,882,500.00) to Eight Million Seven Hundred 

Twenty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($8,725,700.00); $300,000.00 for 

Actuarial Services and $543,200.00 for Consulting Services. Payment to the Contractor 

for the services under Contract §4 shall retain the same rate of compensation as stated in 

the fifth year of the BAFO Request, dated September 27, 2017.